SHIRE OF CHRISTMA ISLAND RATES, FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

The following rates, fees and charges were adopted by the Council at the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 28 May 2024

Law, Order & Safety

51.0 **Keeping of Cats** Application for Permit to keep a cat \$54.00 non-refundable Claiming of an impounded cat \$33.00 plus applicable penalty Sustenance of an impounded cat \$33.00 each day or part thereof c) Cat local law Schedule 1 Modified Penalties \$33.00 per offence 51.1 Concessional registration rates: a) Cats owned & kept by bona-fide pensioners \$ 15.00 51.2 **Animal Trap** a) Deposit \$251.00 each

51.3 Offences relating to Cats

Cat Local Law 2010 Schedule 1 Modified Penalties below is applicable regards fines Local Government Act 1995(WA)(CI)

Item No.	Clause No.	Nature of Offence	Modified Penalty
a)	2.1	Failure of a keeper to identify a cat	\$250
b)	2.2	Interference with or removal of the identification of a cat	\$250
c)	2.4	Marking cat with universal mark of de-sexing via neutering when cat not neutered.	\$250
d)	3.1(1)	Keeping a cat without a permit	\$500
e)	4.1	Using a premises as a cat boarding premises without a permit	\$250
f)	6.6(a)	Releasing or attempt to release a cat from a pound	\$250
g)	6.6(b)	Destroy, break into, damage or in any other way interfere or render not cat proof a pound	\$250
h)	6.6(c)	Destroy, break into, damage or in any other way interfere with any container used for the purpose of catching, holding or conveying cats	\$250
i)	7.1	Abandonment of cat	\$250
j)	11.1	Cat in a public place	\$250
k)	11.3	Cat in a place that is not a public place.	\$250
l)	11.4	Cat in a cat prohibited area	\$300
m)	11.5	Breach of a condition of permit	\$300

SHIRE OF CHRISTMAS ISLAND FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

The following fees and charges were adopted by the Council at the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 28 May 2024

<u>Health</u>				
71.0	Food Premises Licence & Registration a) New Registration and Licence b) New Licence c) Licence Renewal d) Food Training Seminars and presentations e) Pre-purchase inspection of food premises	\$252.00 \$252.00 \$252.00 per annum \$ 99.00 per student \$391.00		
71.1	Lodging Houses a) New Registration b) New Licence c) Licence Renewal	\$252.00 \$252.00 \$252.00 per annum		
71.2	71.2 Grease Trap Service a) Trap Cleaning Service (i) Up to 1,500 litres (ii) Over 1,500 litres b) Call out Fee (i) Working Hour (ii) After Working Hour	\$340.00 per service \$340.00 per hopperload \$112.00 per call out \$453.00 per call out		
71.3	Spoutvac Hire a) Wet Hire with operators	\$340.00 per hour		